

No. 19-7

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC, *Petitioner*

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**AMICUS BRIEF OF U.S SENATORS
MIKE LEE, JAMES LANKFORD,
AND M. MICHAEL ROUNDS
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
JOSHUA J. PRINCE*
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com
*Not yet admitted in D.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. IF A COURT CONCLUDES THAT A PORTION OF A FEDERAL STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL, IT SHOULD ORDINARILY ALLOW CONGRESS TO DETERMINE HOW THE DEFECT SHOULD BE REMEDIED.....	5
A. Justice Thomas has correctly identified two compelling reasons for courts to leave severability issues to Congress, at least in the first instance.	5
B. Additional compelling considerations militate against unnecessary severability determinations.....	10
C. The Administrative Procedure Act forecloses the freewheeling approach to severability reflected in some of this Court’s decisions.....	15
II. THERE IS NO PRACTICAL NEED TO CONDUCT A SEVERABILITY ANALYSIS HERE.....	16
A. The broader effects of a determination that the removal restriction is unconstitutional can be	

avoided by merely declining to enforce CFPB's civil investigative demand.	16
B. Congress can deal with any transitional uncertainty created by a ruling of unconstitutionality.	19
C. Dodd-Frank's severability clause further reduces the need for this Court to conduct such an analysis in the first instance.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	8
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	6
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	12, 13
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019).....	7
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	12, 17, 18, 19
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	15
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	12, 17, 18
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	15
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	11, 14, 18
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979).....	13
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922).....	12
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14

<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	6
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	17, 18
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	13
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	7
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc).....	11, 14
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	18
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986).....	17
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	9
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	8
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	8
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007).....	9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	5
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	19

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. 4512	20
12 U.S.C. 5302	20
12 U.S.C. 5491	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. 5497	11
42 U.S.C. 1303	7
5 U.S.C. 706	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Annals of Cong. 463 (1789)	19
Antonin Scalia, A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law (1997)	6
Brian Charles Lea, <i>Situational Severability</i> , 103 Va. L. Rev. 735 (2017)	7
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> (No. 19-422) (Sept. 30, 2019)	16
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison)	13
